WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 1 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
WS3241C
Over-Voltage Protection Load Switch
Descriptions
The WS3241C features a low RON internal high voltage
switch and an input range of absolute maximum 29V.
The WS3241C behaves Over-Voltage Protection (OVP)
that shuts off the internal Switch if OVLO pin voltage
exceeds the 1.2V reference voltage. External resistors
divider could be used to set the input voltage OVP
threshold. The off-state Switch would disconnect the
input pin to output pin and protect output from the input
high voltage stress. Also, an internal fixed 6.8V-OVP
could set by connecting OVLO pin to ground without
the external resistors. Integrated Over-Temperature
Protection (OTP) also shuts off the Switch to protect
the device.
The WS3241C is available in CSP-12L package.
Standard product is Pb-free and Halogen-free.
Features
 Surge Protection : 100V
 Absolute Maximum Input Voltage : 29V
 Low RON Switch (@VIN=5V) : 30mΩ
 Adjustable OVP Threshold
 Fast OVP Response : 70ns
 Thermal Shutdown Protection
 Robust ESD Protection
Applications
 Mobile Handsets and Tablets
 Portable Media Players
 Peripherals
CSP-12L (Bottom View)
Pin Configuration (Top View)
Marking
3241 = Device Name
VC = Device Code
Y = Year Code
W = Week Code
Order Information
Device Package Shipping
WS3241C-12/TR CSP-12L 3000/Reel&Tape
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 2 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Typical Applications
Fig1. Typical application
Fig2. Typical application with #EN=0
Fig3. Typical application with internal default OVP threshold 6.8V
Note1: R1 and R2 are only required for external OVP, otherwise connect OVLO to GND.
Note2: VOVP = VOVLOTH X (R1+R2) / R2. Recommended selection: 10K ≤ R2 ≤ 50K.
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 3 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Pin Descriptions
Pin Symbol Type Descriptions
B3, C2, C3 IN Supply Switch Input Pin and Device Power Supply.
A2, A3, B2 OUT Output Switch Output Pin to Load.
A4, B4, C4 GND Ground Device Ground Pin.
C1 OVLO Input Over-Voltage Lockout Adjustment Pin.
A1 #EN Input Active Low. Connect to GND to enable the device.
B1 #ACOK Output
Power Good Index. Open drain
connected to a resistor. If not used,
connect to GND or floating.
1
UVLO
or OVP
0
Supply
stable
Block Diagram
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 4 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Absolute maximum ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
V_IN voltage range VIN -0.3~29 V
V_OUT voltage range VOUT VIN+0.3 V
V_OVLO voltage range VOVLO -0.3~16 V
V_#ACOK voltage range V#ACOK -0.3~6 V
V_#EN voltage range V#EN -0.3~6 V
Switch I/O Continuous Current IIN 4.5 A
Junction temperature TJ 150 oC
Lead temperature(Soldering, 10s) TL 260 oC
Storage temperature Tstg -55~150 oC
Surge Protection Surge 100 V
These are stress ratings only. Stresses exceeding the range specified under “Absolute Maximum Ratings”
may cause substantial damage to the device. Functional operation of this device at other conditions beyond
those listed in the specification is not implied and prolonged exposure to extreme conditions may affect device
reliability.
Recommend Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
VIN supply input voltage range Vcc 2.9~25 V
Operating ambient temperature TA -40~85 oC
Thermal Resistance *1 RθJA 85 oC/W
*1 Surface mounted on FR-4 Board using 2 oz, 1*1 square inch Cu area. PCB board size 1.5*1.5 square
inches.
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 5 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Electrical Characteristics
(TA = 25oC, VIN = 5V, CIN = 1μF, COUT = 1μF, for 5V application, unless otherwise noted)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Basic Operation
Input Clamp Voltage VIN_CLAMP IIN=10mA 33.8 36.5 40.2 V
Quiescent Supply Current IQ
VIN = 5V, #EN=0V, No Load 100 210
μA
VIN = 5V, #EN=1.8V, No Load 25
OVLO Supply Current
(No Load)
IOV
VIN=5V, #EN=0V, VOVLO=2V 80 μA
VIN=5V, #EN=5V, VOVLO=2V 25 μA
UVLO Threshold Voltage VUVLO VIN Rising 2.2 2.8 V
UVLO Hysteresis Voltage VUVLO_HYS*3 VIN Falling 0.14 V
Debounce Time TDEB
Time from VIN rise above VUVLO
to VOUT = 0.1 x VIN
20 ms
Soft-Start Time TSS
Time from VIN rise above VUVLO
to #ACOK goes Low
40 ms
Switch Turn-On Time TON
RL=100Ω, CL=22μF, VOUT from
0.1xVIN to 0.9xVIN
2 ms
Main Switch ON-Resistance RON VIN = 5V, IOUT = 1A 30 39 mΩ
#ACOK Output Low Voltage VOL ISINK=1mA 0.1 0.4 V
#ACOK Leakage Current I#ACOK_LEAK V#ACOK = 3V -0.1 0.1 μA
Enable High Voltage VIH_#EN VIN = 5V 1.4 V
Enable Low Voltage VIL_#EN VIN = 5V 0.4 V
#EN Input Leakage Current I#EN
VIN = 5V, V#EN=5V 2
μA
VIN = 5V, V#EN=0V -1 1
Over-Voltage Protection
OVLO Set Threshold VOVLO_TH OVLO Voltage Rising 1.17 1.2 1.23 V
OVLO Set Hysteresis
VOVLO_Hys
*2*3
OVLO Voltage Hysteresis 40 mV
Adjustable IN OVP
threshold range
VOVLO_range 4 25 V
External OVLO Select
Threshold
VOVLO_E OVLO Voltage Rising 0.25 V
OVLO Select Hysteresis VOVLO_Ehys*3 20 mV
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 6 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Electrical Characteristics
(TA = 25oC, VIN = 5V, CIN = 1μF, COUT = 1μF, for 5V application, unless otherwise noted)
Internal OVP Threshold VOVLO_I
VIN Rising 6.5 6.8 7.1
V
VIN Hysteresis*3 0.3
OVLO Response Time tOVLO *3
VIN rising at 1V/0.1μs,
Vovp=6.8V
70 ns
OVLO Input Current IOVLO VOVLO= 2V -0.1 0.1 μA
Output discharge resistance RDCHG VOVLO = 2V, VOUT = 5V 150 Ω
Thermal Protection
Thermal Shutdown TSD 150 oC
OTP Hysteresis THYS 25 oC
*2 If connect a resistor-divider to set different OVLO threshold, then VOVLO_HYS = 40 x (1+R1/R2) mV.
*3 Guaranteed by design
Fig. OVP Response Time Test
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 7 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
Typical Characteristics (TA = 25oC, CIN = 1μF/50V, COUT = 1μF/50V, unless otherwise noted)
RON vs. Output Current RON vs. Supply Voltage
RON vs. Temperature OVLO Threshold Voltage vs. Temperature
Internal OVP Threshold Voltage vs. Temperature External OVP Threshold Voltage vs. Temperature
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 8 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
UVLO Threshold Voltage vs. Temperature Quiescent Supply Current vs. Temperature
EN Threshold Voltage vs. Temperature ACOK Output Low Voltage vs. Temperature
ACOK Leakage Current vs. Temperature External OVLO Select Voltage vs. Temperature
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 9 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
PACKAGE OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
CSP-12L
0.21
RECOMMENDED LAND PATTERN(unit:mm)
A1
0.4
0.
4
0.8
1.
2
BOTTOM VIEW
D
E e
e
b
A
A3
A2
TOP VIEW
SIDE VIEW
Symbol
Dimensions in Millimeters
Min. Typ. Max.
A 0.54 0.59 0.63
A1 0.17 0.19 0.21
A2 0.37 0.40 0.42
A3 0.025 Ref.
E 1.14 1.17 1.20
D 1.54 1.57 1.60
b 0.21 0.23 0.25
e 0.40BSC
WS3241C
Will Semiconductor Ltd. 10 2020/05 - Rev. 1.2
TAPE AND REEL INFORMATION
Reel Dimensions
Tape Dimensions
Quadrant Assignments For PIN1 Orientation In Tape
RD Reel Dimension
W Overall width of the carrier tape
P1 Pitch between successive cavity centers
Pin1 Pin1 Quadrant
User Direction of Feed
Reel Dimensions
R
D
W
P1
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
Q1 Q2
Q3 Q4
7inch 13inch
8mm 12mm
2mm 4mm 8mm
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
X-ON Electronics
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
Click to view similar products for Power Switch ICs - Power Distribution category:
Click to view products by  Will Semiconductor manufacturer:
Other Similar products are found below :
TLE6232GP  NCP45520IMNTWG-L  FPF1018  DS1222  BSP762TXT  NCV380HMUAJAATBG  TCK2065G,LF  SZNCP3712ASNT3G
NCP45520IMNTWG-H  VND5004ATR-E  ITS5215LXT  AP22811BW5-7  SLG5NT1437VTR  SZNCP3712ASNT1G  DML1008LDS-7
KTS1640QGDV-TR  KTS1641QGDV-TR  NCV459MNWTBG  NCP4545IMNTWG-L  FPF2260ATMX  SLG5NT1765V  SLG5NT1757V
NCP45780IMN24RTWG  AP2151AMP-13  NCP45540IMNTWG-L  TPS2022P  FPF2495BUCX  NCP45650IMNTWG  NCV8412ADDR2G
DK5V100R20S  JW7111SSOTB#TRPBF  RY2121  TPNTGD1100LT1G  TPS27081ADDCR-TP  FDC6331L-TP  FDC6329L-TP  FDC6323L-
TP  SI3865DDV  TPS2116DRLR  U3213  BTS7020-2EPA  BTT6100-2ERA  BTS71220-4ESA  RS2588CYF5  RS2580XTDE8  LP5308B6F
ME1502AM5G  SGM2576YN5G/TR  DK5V100R15M  SY6287CDEC